Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1162)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT** the extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of Lumina Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, 29 March 2023 at Units 1203B, 1204-1205, 12/F, World-Wide House, 19 Des Voeux Road Central, Central, Hong Kong for the purposes of considering and, if thought fit, with or without amendments, passing the following resolution:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

## 1. **"THAT**:

- (a) the Agreement dated 1 February 2023 and as defined and described in the circular of the Company dated 8 March 2023 (a copy of the Agreement having been produced at the meeting and marked "A" and initialed by the chairman of the meeting for the purpose of identification) and all transactions contemplated thereunder and in connection therewith and any other ancillary documents be and are hereby approved, confirmed and/or ratified; and
- (b) any one director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to do all things and acts and exercise all powers which they consider necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient in connection with the Agreement and otherwise to implement and/or give effect to the terms of, or the transactions contemplated by, the Agreement including without limitation to the execution, amendment, supplement, delivery, waiver, submission and implementation of any further documents or agreements."

By order of the Board Lumina Group Limited Fok Hau Fai Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 8 March 2023

## Notes:

- 1. Pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited, the resolution is to be voted by poll at the EGM.
- 2. A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or, if he/she is the holder of two or more shares, more than one proxy to attend and vote on his/her behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 3. To be valid, the proxy form and the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, not later than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding of the EGM or any adjournment thereof.
- 4. Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy should not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the EGM or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- 5. In case of joint holders of a share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto; but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the EGM personally or by proxy, the joint holder whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company in respect of the relevant joint holding shall alone be entitled to vote.
- 6. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the EGM, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 24 March 2023 to Wednesday, 29 March 2023, both days inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares of the Company will be registered. In order to attend and vote at the EGM, unregistered holders of shares of the Company should ensure that all share transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 23 March 2023.
- 7. If tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above, "extreme conditions" caused by super typhoons or a black rainstorm warning is in effect at any time after 7:00 a.m. on Wednesday, 29 March 2023, the meeting will be postponed and further announcement for details of alternative meeting arrangements will be made. The meeting will be held as scheduled even when tropical cyclone warning signal no. 3 or below is hoisted, or an amber or red rainstorm warning signal is in force. You should make your own decision as to whether you would attend the meeting under bad weather conditions and if you should choose to do so, you are advised to exercise care and caution.
- 8. If tropical cyclone warning signal no. 8 or above, or a "black" rainstorm warning is in effect any time after 8:00 a.m. on the date of the EGM, the EGM will be postponed. The Company will post an announcement on the website of the Company at www.lumina.com.hk and on the HKExnews website of the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited at www.hkexnews.hk to notify shareholders of the date, time and place of the rescheduled EGM.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises (i) two executive Directors, namely Mr. Fok Hau Fai and Mr. Sung Sing Yan; and (ii) three independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Hung Kin Sang, Mr. Lee Yin Sing and Mr. Wan Chun Kwan.